
 

Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

  
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: (0113) 37 88666 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD  
(ADULTS,HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) 

 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 26th November, 2019 at 1.30 pm 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
 Councillors  
 

C Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale; 

J Elliott - Morley South; 

N Harrington - Wetherby; 

H Hayden (Chair) - Temple Newsam; 

M Iqbal - Hunslet and Riverside; 

C Knight - Weetwood; 

G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

S Lay - Otley and Yeadon; 

D Ragan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

A Smart - Armley; 

P Truswell - Middleton Park; 

A Wenham - Roundhay; 

 
Co-opted Member (Non-voting) 

 
Dr J Beal - Healthwatch Leeds 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2. To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

  
3. If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
           No exempt items have been identified. 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 22 OCTOBER 2019 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 22 October 2019. 
 
 

3 - 8 

7   
 

  REFERRAL TO THE SCRUTINY BOARD: 
AIREBOROUGH LEISURE CENTRE 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services that introduces a referral made to the 
Scrutiny Board in relation to the Aireborough 
Leisure Centre. 
 

9 - 14 



 

 
D 

8   
 

 10.4(3) THE QUALITY OF REGULATED SERVICES 
OPERATING IN THE LEEDS CITY COUNCIL 
BOUNDARY AND CQC INSPECTION 
OUTCOMES MAY 2019 TO SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
To consider a report from the Director of 
Adults and Health setting out details of the 
quality of regulated services operating in 
the Leeds City Council boundary, 
alongside the work being undertaken to 
ensure improvements in the quality of 
services are being maintained. 
 
Please note Appendix 2 is exempt from 
publication under the provisions of Access 
to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3).  
 
 

15 - 
38 

9   
 

  LEEDS SYSTEM RESILIENCE PLAN 2019/20 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services introducing the Leeds System Resilience 
Plan 2019/20. 
 

39 - 
166 

10   
 

  URGENT TREATMENT CENTRES - UPDATE 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services that introduces an update from Leeds 
Clinical Commissioning Group regarding its 
progress in delivering five urgent treatment centres 
across Leeds.  
 
 

167 - 
186 

11   
 

  CHAIR'S UPDATE - NOVEMBER 2019 
 
To receive an update from the Chair on scrutiny 
activity since the previous Board meeting, on 
matters not specifically included elsewhere on the 
agenda. 
 

187 - 
190 

12   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2019/20 municipal year. 
 

191 - 
212 



 

 
E 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 7 January 2020 at 1:30pm.  (Pre-meeting 
for all Board members at 1:00pm). 
 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



[...]
ion.  

 
10.2 In these circumstances, public access to reports, background papers and minutes will also be 

excluded.  
 
10.3 Where the meeting will determine any person’s civil rights or obligations, or adversely affect their 

possessions, Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 establishes a presumption that the meeting 
will be held in public unless a private hearing is necessary for one of the reasons specified in Article 
6. 

 
10. 4 Exempt information means information falling within the following categories (subject to any 

condition): 
1 Information relating to any individual 
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
3  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 

authority holding that information). 
4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or 

negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising between the authority or 
a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or officer-holders under the authority. 

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in 
legal proceedings. 

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes – 
(a)  to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed 

on a person; or 
(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment 
7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 

investigation or prosecution of crime 
 

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 26th November, 2019 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS,HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) 
 

TUESDAY, 22ND OCTOBER, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor H Hayden in the Chair 

 Councillors C Anderson, Dr John Beal, 
N Harrington, M Iqbal, C Knight, G Latty, 
S Lay, A Smart, P Truswell and A Wenham 

 
 
 
Co-opted Member present - Dr J Beal 
 

44 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

45 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

46 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. However, some supplementary information 
in relation to Item 7 (Leeds Community Dental Services) was submitted and 
distributed to Members prior to the meeting (Minute 50 refers). 
 

47 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. However, Dr J 
Beal wished for his membership of the Regional Dental Clinical 
Commissioning Executive to be noted.  
 

48 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Elliot and Councillor D 
Ragan. 
 
No substitute members were in attendance. 
 
The Chair noted that the Board wish Councillor Elliot a speedy recovery.  
 

49 Minutes - 17 September 2019  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 17th September 2019 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

50 Leeds Mental Wellbeing Service Mobilisation Arrangements  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 26th November, 2019 

 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that introduced a joint 
report from NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group and Leeds Community 
Healthcare NHS Trust providing an update on the new Leeds Mental 
Wellbeing Service and the associated mobilisation arrangements. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Sam Prince – Executive Director of Operations, Leeds Community 
Healthcare NHS Trust 

- Kashif Ahmed – Head of Commissioning (Mental Health and Learning 
Disabilities, NHS Leeds CCG 

- Jon Davis, Director of Northpoint Wellbeing 
- Dan Barnett, Head of Business Development, Leeds Community 

Healthcare NHS Trust 

- Steve Callaghan – Head of Service (Leeds Community Healthcare 
NHS Trust
[...]
 form part of 
the prevention work programme.  

 Health infrastructure for new housing developments. In response to a 
query, Members were informed that health partners were now receiving 
housing applications in early stages of development and are able to 
provide input to address population changes. Members sought an 
update from the upcoming ‘Health and Planning Workshop’ for the next 
meeting. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

53 Update on the CQC Leeds System Review Action Plan  
 

The Director of Adults and Health submitted a report that set out progress 
against the agreed action plan following the Local System Review (LSR) of 
Leeds on how services are working to care for people aged 65 and over 
(including those living with dementia), undertaken by the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) and reported in December 2018. 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 26th November, 2019 

 

 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Paul Bollom, Head of Leeds Plan, Adults and Health 
- Shona McFarlane, Deputy Director (Social Work and Social Care 

Service), Adults and Health 
 
The Head of the Leeds Plan introduced the report and provided an update on 
progress made in relation to the action plan. Members were advised that there 
were no outstanding red actions, however, that the nature of demographic 
changes require continuous reflection of the plan. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Patient experience. Members were supportive of the approach to 
understand patient experience during development of the actions by 
Health and Wellbeing Board in partnership with HealthWatch.  

 Clear measures and data for outcomes. Members sought assurance 
that there were clear metrics in place to measure outcomes, and were 
informed that a separate dashboard, that includes key metrics, would 
be circulated to Members following the meeting. 
 
Members also noted the establishment of the Care Homes Oversight 
Board highlighted at the meeting and agreed further consideration 
should be given to how that Board should provide assurance to the 
Scrutiny Board in the future. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
Councillor C Anderson and G Latty left the meeting at 15:55 p.m. at 16:05 
p.m. during discussion of this item. 
 

54 Chair's Update  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that provided an 
opportunity for the Chair of the Scrutiny Board to outline some areas of work 
and activity since the previous Scrutiny Board meeting in September 2019. 
 
The Chair provided an update to the Board regarding a number of matters, 
including: 
 

 An update on the quality of care in nursing and residential care homes 
in Leeds; 

 National Audit Office recently published report that sets out the 
government's progress in ensuring supplies to the health and social 
care sectors should the UK leave the EU without a deal; 

 The recently published State of Care Report 2019 by the Care Quality 
Commission.  

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 26th November, 2019 

 

 
55 Work Schedule - October 2019  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which invited Members 
to consider the Board’s work schedule for the remainder of the 2019/20 
municipal year.  
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser introduced the report and noted the number of 
unscheduled areas of discussion that the Board agreed to consider at the first 
meeting of the municipal year. Although Members agreed that some of the 
issues required standalone items, such as further consideration of Community 
Dental Services and Women’s Reproductive Health, it was suggested there 
was opportunity for some items to be merged into broader discussions. 
  
RESOLVED – That an updated work schedule, reflecting the comments made 
at the meeting, be presented to the next meeting
[...]
ir 

Councillors A Carter, R Charlwood, 
D Coupar, S Golton, J Lewis, L Mulherin, 
J Pryor, M Rafique and F Venner 

82 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
RESOLVED – That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt from 
publication on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
so designated as follows:- 

(a) That Appendix 1 to the report entitled, ‘Redevelopment of 6-32 George
Street’, referred to in Minute No. 92 be designated as being exempt
from publication in accordance with paragraph 10.4(3) of Schedule
12A(3) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the
information contained within Appendix 1 to this report relates to the
financial or business affairs of a particular person and of the Council.
This information is not publicly available from the statutory registers of
information kept in relation to certain companies and charities. It is
considered that since this information was provided to enable the
Council to consider the commercial viability and funding option for the
redevelopment of the George Street shops, then it is not in the public
interest to disclose this information at this point in time. Also, the
release of such information would, or would be likely to prejudice the
Council’s commercial interests in relation to the OJEU procurement
exercise. It is considered that whilst there may be a public interest in
disclosure, much of this information will be available from the Land
Registry following completion of the development structure and
consequently the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in disclosing this information at this point
in time;

(b) That Appendix 1 to the report entitled, ‘Financial Health Monitoring
2019/20 – Month 5’, referred to in Minute No. 94 be designated as
being exempt from publication in accordance with paragraph 10.4(3) of
Schedule 12A(3) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds
that the information contained within Appendix 1 to this report relates to
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the
authority holding that information), in this case Leeds City Council and
other relevant parties. It is considered that since this information

APPENDIX 2

Page 199



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 25th November, 2019 

 

concerns negotiations with other parties to effect the realisation of 
capital receipts then it is not in the public interest to disclose this 
information at this point in time as this could affect the integrity of those 
negotiations. It is considered that the public interest in maintaining the 
content of the appendix as being exempt from publication outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information, as doing so would 
prejudice the Council’s commercial position and that of relevant third 
parties should it be disclosed at this stage. 
 

83 Late Items  
With the agreement of the Chair, a late item of business was admitted to the 
agenda entitled, ‘Update on Leeds City Council’s Preparations for the UK’s 
exit the European Union’.   
  
The report was submitted to Executive Board as a late item of business due to 
the fast-developing nature of this issue at a national level, which impacts upon 
how preparations are made locally. The report details the Council’s 
preparation for the UK’s exit from the European Union including for a ‘no deal’ 
scenario, based on the most recent information available at the time of the 
publication of this report. As such, in order to provide Members with the most 
up to date inf
[...]
 on Monday, 25th November, 2019 

 

appropriate, on the outcomes of such monitoring, and also on the 
actions which were being taken in respect of the hot spot areas, to 
provide assurance to Members that the mitigation measures continued 
to be effective. 

 
(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillor A Carter 
required it to be recorded that he abstained from voting on the decisions 
referred to within this minute) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  FRIDAY, 18TH OCTOBER 2019 
 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN 
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: FRIDAY, 25TH OCTOBER 2019 
 

Page 212


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes - 22 October 2019
	7 Referral to the Scrutiny Board: Aireborough Leisure Centre
	2 Appendix 1 Referral Letter (21 Oct 2019)

	8 The Quality of regulated services operating in the Leeds City Council boundary and CQC inspection outcomes May 2019 to September 2019
	2 Appendix 1 - CQC Inspection Outcomes
	3 Appendix 2 (PRIVATE)

	9 Leeds System Resilience Plan 2019/20
	2. System Resilience Plan 1920 05 11 19
	3. System Resilience APPENDIX 1 Terms of Ref 05 11 19
	4. System Resilience APPENDIX 2 winter evaluation 05 11 19
	5. System Resilience APPENDIX 3 Comms plan 05 11 19
	6. System Resilience APPENDIX 4 Risk Register 05 11 19

	10 Urgent Treatment Centres - Update
	2 Annex 1 - CCG update

	11 Chair's Update - November 2019
	12 Work Schedule
	2 Appendix 1 - Work Schedule 2019_20
	3 Appendix 2 - EB Minutes 16 Oct 2019




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 7th January, 2020 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS, HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) 
 

TUESDAY, 26TH NOVEMBER, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor H Hayden in the Chair 

 Councillors C Anderson, Dr John Beal, 
J Elliott, N Harrington, M Iqbal, C Knight, 
G Latty, S Lay, D Ragan, A Smart, 
P Truswell and A Wenham 

 
 
 
Co-opted Member present - Dr J Beal 
 

57 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

58 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt from 
publication on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
so designated as follows: 
  
That Appendix 2 to the report at Item 8 titled ‘The Quality of regulated 
services operating in the Leeds City Council boundary and CQC inspection 
outcomes May 2019 to September 2019’ be designated as being exempt from 
publication in accordance with paragraph 10.4(3) of Schedule 12A(3) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the information contained 
within Appendix 2 relates to the financial or business affairs of the Council. 
 

59 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

60 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

61 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

There were no apologies for absence submitted. 
 

62 Minutes - 22 October 2019  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 7th January, 2020 

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 22 October 2019 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

63 The Quality of regulated services operating in the Leeds City Council 
boundary and CQC inspection outcomes May 2019 to September 2019  

 
The Director of Adults and Health submitted a report that set out details of the 
quality of regulated services operating in the Leeds City Council boundary, 
alongside the work being undertaken to ensure improvements in the quality of 
services are being maintained. 
 
The Care Quality Commission (CQC) Inspection Outcomes May 2019 to 
September 2019 were appended to the report. Appendix 2 was exempt from 
publication under the provisions of Access to Information Procedure Rule 
10.4(3). 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Caroline Baria, Deputy Director, Integrated Commissioning, Adults and 
Health 

- Mark Phillott, Head of Commissioning (Contracts and Business 
Development), Adults and Health Directorate 

 
The Deputy Director, Adults and Health, introduced the report, providing an 
overview of the CQC inspection outcomes and some of the key trends and 
challenges, as well as ongoing targeted work to support care providers. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Communication with families regarding CQC ratings. Members queried 
the approach taken to ensuring service users, families and carers were 
made aware when care homes had received a ‘requires improvement’ 
or ‘inadequate’ rating. Members were informed that if the service is 
deteriorating, providers are required to hold a quality meeting with 
families and carers to inform them of the current challenges and their 
plans for improvement; with the entire communication process 
overseen by commissioners. 

 Care home top-up fees. Members queried the number of service users 
/ families providing top-up fees to care homes rated ‘requires 
improvement’ or ‘inadequate’ by CQC, and were advised that families 
were informed and supported to either remain in the home, or to 
consider other care options. The Deputy Director noted that contract 
suspension prevents new residents from moving into a home, which 
means that ultimately, the home may no longer be financially viable. 
The Council’s preferred approach is to work with providers to identify 
the right steps and measures to improve quality. 

 Recruitment and retention of registered nurses. Members noted that 
the recruitment and retention of registered nurses in the care sector 
was a national problem, and therefore considered the possibility of 
pursuing this with the Department of Health and Social Care, the Local 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 7th January, 2020 

 

Government Association, and the Royal College of Nursing to seek 
guidance and detail around plans to address this matter. 

 Home First – Leeds Plan Priority. Members questioned how current 
provision and quality of that provision (particularly in relation to 
homecare), supported the ambitions of the Leeds Plan, and as a 
priority of the Leeds Health and Care System, this required and system 
approach and response.     

 Home Care. Members remained concerned at the quality of primary 
and framework providers of homecare; and queried the length of the 
current contract arrangements.  Members were advised the homecare 
providers market remains fragile and that current contract 
arrangements were due to run until July 2021.  Members were also 
advised that a consideration was being given to potential future models 
of homecare provision across the City.  The Chair requested an update 
on progress and highlighted the importance of early engagement and 
input from the Scrutiny Board around potential future options.     

 South Leeds Hub. Members commented that the South Leeds Hub 
was the only ‘outstanding’ rated Working Age Adults Care Home 
provider in Leeds, and should be commended for maintaining such a 
high standard of care. The Deputy Director confirmed that the message 
would be passed on to the staff at South Leeds Hub.  

 Leadership Academy. Members requested that future reports include 
more detail around Leeds Health and Care Leadership Academy and 
how that is helping to address quality issues across social care.   

 Reporting style. Members requested that future reports include trend 
data (for at least three years) to show the longer-term progress of care 
quality; alongside comparative data for other authorities (i.e. core cities 
and/or statistical neighbours).   

 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices, along with Members 
comments, be noted. 

b) That the Scrutiny Board be provided with a more detailed update on 
any future models of homecare provision under consideration.   

 
Councillor M Iqbal left the meeting at 14:35 p.m. during discussion of this 
item. 
 

64 Leeds System Resilience Plan 2019/20  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that introduced the 
Leeds System Resilience Plan 2019/20. 
 
The following details were appended to the report: 
 

- Leeds System Resilience – Terms of Reference 2019/21 
- Leeds System Resilience – Winter 2018-19 Evaluation 
- Winter Resilience 2018-2019 Communications Plan 
- Leeds System Resilience Plan 2019/20 Risks Register 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 7th January, 2020 

 

 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Debra Taylor-Tate, Head of Unplanned Care, NHS Leeds CCG 
- Shona McFarlane, Deputy Director, Social Work and Social Care, 

Leeds City Council 
 
The Head of Unplanned Care, NHS Leeds CCG, introduced the report and 
provided an overview of each of the documents appended to the report, along 
with further detail of plans for the winter period.  
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Elective surgery. Members sought clarity around plans to cancel 
elective surgery to manage the winter pressure, and were informed 
that cancellations had been planned so that patients could be notified 
as soon as possible; 

 Preparations for leaving the European Union. Members discussed the 
arrangements being put in place; and requested that commissioners 
and providers shared such plans with the Scrutiny Board.   

 Governance structure. The Chair commented that the current 
governance structure as set out within the terms of reference did not 
include the Scrutiny Board as a key oversight body, and requested that 
this be amended. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the contents of the report and appendices, along with Members 

comments, be noted. 
b) That the Governance structure chart be amended to recognise the role 

of the Scrutiny Board in providing oversight and challenge as an 
integral part of the Leeds Health and Care system. 

c) That a further report reviewing the effectiveness of the resilience plans 
over the winter period be presented to the Scrutiny Board as early as 
possible in 2020. 

 
65 Urgent Treatment Centres - Update  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that introduced an 
update from Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group regarding its progress in 
delivering five urgent treatment centres (UTCs) across Leeds. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Debra Taylor-Tate, Head of Unplanned Care, NHS Leeds CCG 
- Shak Rafiq, Communications Manager, NHS Leeds CCG 

  
The Head of Unplanned Care introduced the report, providing Members with 
an update on the progress and further development of current provision, along 
with future provision and engagement plans.  



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 7th January, 2020 

 

 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Engagement with ward members. There was some discussion 
amongst members around the ongoing involvement and engagement 
with local ward members. Members encouraged CCG colleagues to 
visit Community Committees to discuss future plans; 

 Dental services. In response to a query, members were informed that 
out-of-hours dental services are not currently located in UTCs, as 
dental care is currently commissioned by NHS England rather than the 
CCG. However, conversations were ongoing with NHS England around 
potential dental provision in the future. The Scrutiny Board emphasised 
its support for this approach, highlighting that service provision needed 
to reflect the needs of local communities rather than being determined 
by organisational boundaries or arrangements.   

 Promotion of new services. In response to a query, members were 
advised that new UTCs would mainly be promoted locally to help 
services to become established in local communities and help manage 
short-term demand at the initial launch and mobilisation.   

 Future Plans. Members queried the timescales for addressing urgent 
care needs in the East of the City – particularly referencing the 
potential development of the UTC in Seacroft. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices, along with 
Members comments, be noted. 
 

66 Referral to the Scrutiny Board: Aireborough Leisure Centre  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that introduces a referral 
made to the Scrutiny Board in relation to the Aireborough Leisure Centre. 
 
The referral letter from Councillors G Latty, P Latty and P Wadsworth was 
appended to the report. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Graham Latty, Guiseley and Rawdon ward 
- Councillor Pat Latty, Guiseley and Rawdon ward 

 
Councillor G Latty outlined his fellow ward members concerns. Councillor G 
Latty referred to the long delays to completion of the renovation of 
Aireborough Leisure Centre, which started in May 2016 and was due to be 
opened again in May 2018. The leisure centre opened to the public in 
September 2019 (with a few brief closures since), almost a year and a half 
after the original completion date.  
 
The Guiseley and Rawdon Councillor’s concerns were predominantly related 
to procurement and project management, and Councillor G Latty noted that 
the performance of staff at the leisure centre was not part of the scrutiny 
referral. Members were informed that the prolonged close of the leisure centre 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 7th January, 2020 

 

deprived the community of access to sport and activity. Councillor P Latty 
added that this included pupils from local schools, who used the facilities for 
school swimming lessons. In addition to the delays, Councillor G Latty raised 
concerns around the excess costs of £750,000 associated with the project.  
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Impact on neighbouring wards. It was noted that the renovation delays 
also impacted on residents from neighbouring wards, including Otley 
and Yeadon, who provided swimming facilities for schools who would 
ordinarily use the pool at Aireborough Leisure Centre. It was also noted 
that ward members from neighbouring wards were not provided with 
project updates, and relied upon receiving information from Guiseley 
and Rawdon ward members. 

 Input from other Scrutiny Boards. Although the referral was related to 
access to active lifestyles, Members felt that the procurement and 
project management issues were areas that other Scrutiny Boards 
would be able to provide valuable input, and therefore suggested that 
representatives from relevant Boards be invited to future discussions.  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the request presented to the Scrutiny Board be accepted and 

included in the overall work programme. 
(b) That representatives from other relevant Scrutiny Boards be invited to 

participate in any further consideration of the matters outlined in the 
request.   

 
Councillor D Ragan left at 16:00 p.m. during discussion of this item.  
 

67 Chair's Update - November 2019  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that provided an 
opportunity for the Chair of the Scrutiny Board to outline some areas of work 
and activity since the previous Scrutiny Board meeting in October 2019. 
  
The Chair provided an update to the Board regarding a number of matters, 
including: 
  

 A meeting held to discuss dental services with representatives from 
NHS England held 31 October 2019; 

 The West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held 19 November 2019. 

 
In particular, the Chair highlighted the following matters: 
 

 The need to work with our Health Care leads in Leeds in order to 
strengthen awareness and understanding of the implications of the 
work happening at a West Yorkshire level at local placed based areas 
– i.e. implications for Leeds.   



Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 7th January, 2020 

 

 Specific matters around waiting times, highlighted from the discussion 
around dermatology and different explanations being provided to 
patients around the cause of delays.   

 Various intelligence suggesting there are significant waiting times in 
other specialist areas.   

  
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted and the matters 
highlighted be incorporated into the Boards future work schedule. 
 
Councillors S Lay and C Knight left the meeting at 16:10 p.m. during 
discussion of this item. 
 

68 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which invited Members 
to consider the Board’s work schedule for the remainder of the 2019/20 
municipal year. The Principal Scrutiny Adviser introduced the report and 
outlined the areas within the work schedule. 
  
RESOLVED – That, with the addition of the requests made during the 
meeting, the report and outline work schedule presented be agreed. 
 

69 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 7 January 2020 at 1:30 p.m. (Pre-meeting for all Board members at 
1:00 p.m). 
 
The meeting ended at 16:15 p.m. 
 


